

No. 21-86

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC
AT ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER L. MASCOTT

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC

GRAY CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF THE

ADMINISTRATIVE STATE

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY

3301 FAIRFAX DR.

ARLINGTON, VA 22201

(202) 706-5488

rmccotte@gmu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Court Should Permit Judicial Review Without Administrative Exhaustion of Core Separation-of-Powers Challenges Like Axon’s.... 4

 A. Parties Often Never Receive Judicial Review of Core Separation-of-Powers Challenges. 5

 B. Subsequent Judicial Review of Removal Challenges Usually Results in Hollow Victories..... 8

 1. Retrospective Relief Is Hotly Disputed but Rarely Meaningful. 9

 2. Early Judicial Review Provides Meaningful Relief, Obviates Remedial Disputes, and Incentivizes Challenges. 16

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Is Especially Inequitable Because Axon’s Underlying Challenge Is Obviously Meritorious. 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	17
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	6
<i>Brittany A. v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-6549, 2022 WL 682671 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2022)	14
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)	7
<i>CFPB v. Seila Law LLC</i> , 984 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>CFPB v. Seila Law LLC</i> , 997 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2021)	11, 17
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	5
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) ...	12, 13, 17
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 27 F.4th 1068 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	13
<i>Dareth T. v. Kijakazi</i> , No. 2:20-cv-06913, 2022 WL 671540 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2022)	14
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	6
<i>Dixon v. Kijakazi</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00033, 2022 WL 1096424 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 1, 2022)	15
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	9, 16, 17, 19, 20

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-217 (D.D.C. Feb. 23, 2011), ECF No. 66.	10
<i>Kaufmann v. Kijakazi</i> , No. 21-35344, ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 1233238 (9th Cir. Apr. 27, 2022)	4
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	17, 19, 20
<i>Michele T. v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2021 WL 5356721 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 17, 2021)	15
<i>Moore v. Kijakazi</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2022 WL 702518 (D.S.C. Mar. 9, 2022)	14
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	15
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) ...	6, 7
<i>Perez-Kocher v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-2357, 2021 WL 6334838 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 23, 2021)	15
<i>Rives v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-2549, 2022 WL 681273 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2022) ...	14
<i>Rives v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02549, 2022 WL 1076216 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 4, 2022)	15
<i>Scott E. v. Kijakazi</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00110, 2022 WL 669687 (D. Me. Mar. 6, 2022)	14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	10, 11

<i>Standifird v. Kijakazi</i> , No. 3:20-cv-1630, 2022 WL 970741 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2022).....	14
<i>Sylvia A. v. Kijakazi</i> , No. 5:21-cv-076, 2021 WL 4692293 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2021)	15
<i>Timm v. Kijakazi</i> , No. 21-cv-131, 2022 WL 843920 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 21, 2022).....	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I.....	6
U.S. CONST. art. II	6, 19
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)	19
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	19
16 C.F.R. § 3.42(c)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil— Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 482 (2014).....	10
<i>Constitutionality of the Commissioner of Social Security’s Tenure Protection</i> , 45 Op. O.L.C. ___, 2021 WL 2981542 (July 8, 2021).....	14
Adam M. Katz, <i>Eventual Judicial Review</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 1139 (2018)	5
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (A. Hamilton)	6

Urska Velikonja, *Securities Settlements in the
Shadows*, 126 Yale L. J. Forum 124 (2016) 5
